



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 2369/2020**

PANKAJ KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Roopa Nagpal and Mr. Vijay
Kinger, Advocates with petitioner.

versus

THE STATE & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with SI Amit Beniwal, P.S. Vivek
Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **28.10.2022**

CRL.M.A. 19707/2022 (for service of summons to R-4 &5)

1. An application under Section 65 Cr.P.C read with Section 482 Cr.P.C has been moved on behalf of petitioner for service of summons on respondent no. 4 & 5. However, it is admitted that respondents no. 1, 2 and 3 have not put in their appearance.
2. Considering the same, application stands allowed along with the directions that respondents no. 1, 2 and 3 be also summoned through all permissible modes for the next date of hearing.
3. Application stands disposed of.



CRL.M.C. 2369/2020

4. Re-notify on 14.11.2022.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 28, 2022/kss